First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 16 August 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 572

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS ACT 1958

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS AND MEETINGS (SECURITY) (PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING OFFICER) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) of the Public Entertainments Act 1958, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Public Entertainments and Meetings (Security) (Public Entertainment Licensing Officer) (Amendment) Notification 2023 and is deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.

Amendment of paragraph 1

2. In the Public Entertainments and Meetings (Security) (Public Entertainment Licensing Officer) Notification (N 1), in paragraph 1, delete "and Meetings".

[G.N. Nos. S 284/2006; S 495/2009; S 351/2011; S 887/2014]

Made on 8 August 2023.

PANG KIN KEONG
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[MHA112/2/091; AG/LEGIS/SL/257/2020/6 Vol. 1]